02-06-2003

Form **PTO-1594** (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

The Chase Manhattan Bank 2-3-03

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?

4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):

A. Trademark Application No.(s)

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence

40.00 DP

150.00 CO

State: NC

Suite 200

11610 North Community House Road

Zip:

concerning document should be mailed: Name: Summa & Allan, P. A.

Association

Limited Partnership

Merger

Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒

Individual(s)

Other \_

3. Nature of conveyance:

Other

Internal Address:

Street Address:

City: Charlotte

Jesse B. Ashe, III

Name of Person Signing

9. Signature.

02/05/200B

FC:858

FC:852

TDIAZ1 00000049 2173974

Assignment

Security Agreement

Execution Date: 01/13/2003

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

General Partnership

Corporation-State



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

102358074

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Jefferson Smurfit Corporation(U.S.) Address: Street Address: 8182 Maryland Avenue City: St. Louis State: MO Zip: 63105 Individual(s) citizenship\_\_\_\_\_ Association General Partnership\_\_\_\_\_ Limited Partnership \_\_ Corporation-State\_Delaware Change of Name Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? Yes \_\_\_\_ B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,173,974 -1,440,580 - 2,119,723 - 1,804,449 ✓ Yes Additional number(s) attached 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: ..... 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$\_280.00 ✓ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

> Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

REEL: 002665 FRAME: 0374

## TRADEMARK REGISTRATION NUMBERS CONTINUED FROM ITEM 4

1,454,240

1,201,027

777,217

TRADEMARK REEL: 002665 FRAME: 0375

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK, as lender (the "Lender"), with offices at 270 Park Avenue, NewYork, NY 10017, holds a security interest in certain intellectual property assets of JEFFERSON SMURFIT CORPORATION (U.S.) (the "Pledgor") pursuant to a Security Agreement (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), dated as of March 24, 1998; and

WHEREAS, the security interest granted to the Lender under the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the Pledgor's satisfaction of its obligations under the Security Agreement, the Lender hereby releases the security interest under the Security Agreement, and transfers and assigns unto the Pledgor, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to all of the Pledgor's registered trademarks and applications therefor as listed in Schedule A attached hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender, by its duly authorized officer, has executed this Release on this 13 day of 1 AW 127, 2002

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, f/k/a THE CHASE MANHATTAN BANK, as Lender

By:

Name: Peter S. Predun

Title:

Vice President

## **SCHEDULE A**

## **TRADEMARKS**

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Number	Country
A-Pak	2,173,974	USA
Protech	1,440,580	USA
Q-Smooth	2,119,723	USA
Q-Stack	1,804,449	USA
QPM	1,454,240	USA
Q-Lock	1,201,027	USA
Sleek and design	777,217	USA
Protech	<b>457</b> ,901	Benelux
Protech	1,621,469	France
Protech	131,098	Ireland
Protech	569,046	Italy

2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002665 FRAME: 0377

**RECORDED: 02/03/2003**